Wiltshire Council

~——"- Where everybody matters

AGENDA

Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD

Place: Warminster Civic Centre
Date: Thursday 8 September 2016
Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Bishopstrow, Boyton, Chapmanslade, Chitterne, Codford,
Corsley, Heytesbury, Imber & Knook, Horningsham, Longbridge Deverill and
Crockerton, Maiden Bradley with Yarnfield. Norton Bavant, Sherrington, Stockton,
Sutton Veny, Upper Deverills, Upton Lovell, Upton Scudamore, and Warminster.

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the
opportunity to do so.

If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier,
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman , direct line 01225
718262 or email jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at
www.wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115.

Wiltshire Councillors
CliIr Pip Ridout, Warminster West Clir Christopher Newbury

Clir Andrew Davis (Chairman) Clir Fleur de Rhé-Philipe
Clir Keith Humphries (Vice Chairman)

Page 1


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Page 2



Items to be considered

Time

Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting.
Apologies for Absence

Minutes

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the
meeting held on 30 June 2016 (copy attached).

Declarations of Interest

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.

Chairman's Announcements
The Chairman will introduce the Announcements included in the

agenda and invite any questions.

e Wiltshire Online Programme — Extension of the Basic
Broadband

e Mental Health Awareness
e Budget Events

Updates from Partners

To receive updates from any of the following partners:
» Wiltshire Police
» Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
» Warminster and Villages Community Partnership
» Town and Parish Councils Nominated Representatives

Some written updates have been received and are included in this
agenda.

Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant
Applications

To consider an update in relation to work of the Local Youth
Network.

Health & Wellbeing Group

To consider the following issues in relation to the Health &

Page 3

7.00pm

7.10pm

7.20pm

7:30pm

7:45pm



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Wellbeing Group:

e To receive an update

e To consider and agree the membership of the H&W Group

e To agree the appointment of the Older People’s and Carers’
Champion

South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust

SWAST officers will demonstrate how to use a defibrillator and
appeal for details of where defibrillators are located within the
community, this knowledge will allow the emergency services to
respond quicker, especially in rural locations. Officers will also
provide details of how to set up defibrillator schemes and give
information for those who would like to volunteer as a First
Responder.

Warminster Regeneration Working Group
To receive an update.
Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants

To consider applications for funding from the Community Area
Grants Scheme as follows:

e Friends of Warminster Community Radio - £5000

To consider application for funding from the Community Toilet
Scheme as follows:

¢ Warminster Athenaeum Trust - £500

Road to Rio

To receive a report and short video regarding the Road to Rio
project.

Urgent items

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to
consider as a matter of urgency.

Future Meeting Dates

The next meetings of the Warminster Area Board will be on:

e 3 November — Warminster Civic Centre

2.1.
2.2.

Page 4

7:55pm

8:15pm

8:25pm

8:40pm

8:50pm



Wiltsriire Council

~———>_ Where everybody matters

MINUTES

Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD
Place: Chapmanslade Village Hall
Date: 30 June 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 8.20 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@uwiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
CliIr Pip Ridout, Clir Andrew Davis (Chairman), Clir Keith Humphries (Vice Chairman),
Clir Christopher Newbury and CliIr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe

Wiltshire Council Officers

Jessica Croman (Democratic Services Officer)

Barry Pirie (Associate Director People and Business)
Janette Bowra (Youth Facilitator)

Town and Parish Representatives
Warminster Town Council
Chapmanslade Parish Council
Chitterne Parish Council

Partners

Wiltshire Police

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service
Warminster and Villages Community Area Partnership

Total in attendance: 31

Page 1 of 6
Page 5


http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/

Agenda

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

Item No.
1. Election of Chairman
Councillor Andrew Davis was elected as Chairman of Warminster Area Board
for 2016/2017.
Clir Davis in the Chair.
2. Election of Vice Chairman
Councillor Keith Humphries was elected as Vice-Chairman of Warminster Area
Board for 2016/2017.
3. Chairman's Welcome and Introductions
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board
and thanked ClIr Newbury for his work as Chairman for the previous year.
4. Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from:
e Jacqui Abbott (Community Engagement Manager)
3. Minutes
Decision
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and
signed by the Chairman.
6. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.
7. Chairman's Announcements
The Chairman referred to the announcements included in the agenda pack.
8. Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups

Resolved:
The following appointments were made to the Area Board working groups:

CATG - ClIr Andrew Davis

Page 2 of 6
Page 6




Local Youth Network — Clir Andrew Davis

Health & Wellbeing Group — Clir Keith Humphries

The following appointments were made to outside bodies:

Warminster and Westbury CCTV Partnership — Clir Andrew Davis
The Neighbourhood Plan Working Group — Clir Keith Humphries

Warminster and Villages Community Partnership — Clir Pip Ridout

Updates from Partners

Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included
in the agenda.

Police

Inspector James Brain referred to the police update included in the agenda
pack. Community messaging had been rolled out in the area, which aimed to
increase community engagement by providing up to date statistics and
messages and a daily snapshot briefing each day. Residents and businesses
were able to sign up via www.wiltsmessaging.co.uk.

It was noted that the community policing pilot had been successful and the new
model of policing would be rolled out across the whole police force in October
2016.

There had been an increase in thefts in the area which involved purses being
stolen from handbags. The public were asked to remain vigilant.

Question:. Is Community Messaging connected to face book?

It was noted that although community messaging was not connected to face
book, the Police do send out the same messages via face book and community
messaging.

Fire

District Commander Jason Moncrieff, referred to the June report handed out at
the meeting. It was noted that there had been a slight increase in false alarms
and fires throughout June, this was being addressed through education and well
checks.

Page 3 of 6
Page 7



http://www.wiltsmessaging.co.uk/

The Warminster Fire Station was currently recruiting as it had been difficult to
get On-Call cover between 0700-1800 weekdays and between 1800 Friday to
1800 Sunday.

A question was asked about the increased number of fires and it was noted that
although the statistics stated an increase of 40% that was equivalent to an
additional 3 fires and the force was monitoring the numbers.

10. Warminster Benchmarking
The item was deferred until September.

11. Local Youth Facilitator update
Janette Bowra, Youth Facilitator, introduced herself and gave a presentation
which gave a background on the youth service; she outlined the roles and
responsibilities of the new role and displayed the priorities for the youth
provision in Warminster.
It was noted that the revenue spend for 2016/2017 was £19,810 and an extra
£2,000 which rolled over from the previous year.

12. News from Chapmanslade
Phil Jefferson, Chapmanslade Parish Council, welcomed everyone to the village
of Chapmanslade and their village hall. A presentation was given which
highlighted the historical and positive attributes of the village. The Area Board
was thanked for their grant contributions and the CATG for funds which provided
traffic calming measures.

13. Your Local Issues
There were no local issues raised.

14. Local Highways Investment Fund 2014-2020

The local highways investment fund report and list of schemes which were
included in the agenda pack was discussed. It was noted that some schemes
had been pushed down the list and would now not take place until the following
year due to other schemes taking priority.

It was noted that sign removals, which were due to happen in Warminster, had
started but had not been complete and the Town Council would like WC to pick
this back up.

Resolved

To approve the list of schemes outlined in the local highways investment

Page 4 of 6
Page 8




fund 2014-2020.

15. Community Area Transport Group
The Chairman presented the CATG notes. It was noted that progress had been
made on the speed indicator device scheme, the villages had yet to have
costing complete, although some areas including Warminster Town had begun
or were close to beginning testing.
An amendment to item 4. H) 4226 Chitterne, which currently read:
Parish Council wish to abandon this proposal due to concerns relating to
enforcement.
To be amended to:
Parish Council wish to suspend this proposal due to concerns relating to
enforcement.
It was noted that the date of the next CATG meeting would now take place in
September which was TBC.
Resolved:
To approve the notes of the CATG meeting, subject to the amendment.

16. Health and Well Being Group
Clir Keith Humphries gave an update. The group had recently met with a variety
of groups and organisations which had been very successful. Most of those in
attendance had signed up to be part of the group and the next meeting would
take place in September. It was noted that once all of the members of the group
had been identified, the H&WBG would bring the item to the Area Board to be
agreed.
A question was asked if the group covered environmental issues. It was noted
that WC had a separate department to manage environmental issues.

17. Warminster Regeneration Working Group
It was noted that the work of the regeneration group was on hold due to work
being carried out by the special planning and one estate group because the
work being carried out by those groups would directly impact the work carried
out by the regeneration group.

18. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants

The area board considered the following applications seeking 2016/17

Page 5 of 6
Page 9




Community Area Grant funding:

Decision

Warminster Athenaeum Trust was awarded £5000 towards youth club
premises integration. Pending the community asset transfer.

Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2016/17.

Decision

Corsley Reading Room was awarded £1973 towards a kitchen
refurbishment.

Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2016/17.

Decision
Codford Village Hall was awarded £1000 towards the Codford village fete.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2016/17

Decision

Chapmanslade Village Hall and Memorial Ground was awarded £2304
towards a new village hall kitchen dishwasher.

Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2016/17.

19. Urgent items
There were no urgent items.
20. Future Meeting Dates

It was noted that the next meeting of the Warminster Area Board would take
place on the 8 September, 7pm at the Warminster Civic Centre.

Page 6 of 6
Page 10




Agenda Item 5.

Chairman’s Announcements

Wiltshire Online Programme — Extension of the Basic Broadband

Subject: o mitment Scheme

Weblink: http://www.wiltshireonline.org

What is the Basic Broadband Commitment scheme?

This scheme has been designed to provide support to the homes and businesses
that are unable to receive broadband speeds in excess of 2 megabits per second
(Mbps) and who will not be benefitting from the superfast broadband rollout.

The scheme was previously referred to as the Universal Service Commitment (USC).

Who is eligible for the scheme?

Residents who are unable to receive a service of more than 2Mbps and who are not
benefitting from the Wiltshire Online superfast broadband rollout programme are
eligible to apply to the scheme.

Why is there a subsidy available?

The subsidy is to provide support for premises which do not have access to
broadband speeds of more than 2Mbps at an affordable price; 2Mbps is the minimum
speed required to undertake routine activities over the internet. The basic
requirement is that premises should not have to pay more than £400 over a 12 month
period to access a basic broadband service; this cost represents the monthly
charges, installation, hardware and activation costs. The subsidy scheme helps make
basic broadband affordable by contributing towards the cost of the equipment and
installation.

How does the scheme work?

Eligible residents are provided with a subsidy code which allows residents to gain
access to a subsidised broadband connection, with all of the capital costs and at
least part of the installation cost paid for. Resi
[...]
iety of group and 1:1 sessions
https://iapt-wilts.awp.nhs.uk/all-courses/browse-wiltshire-courses/

Wiltshire MIND — counselling and group sessions plus other services
http://www.wiltshiremind.co.uk/

Wiltshire Health Trainers
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/healthandsocialcare/publichealthwilts/healthtrainers.htm

Other community based services

Revival (rape and sexual abuse support)

Soundwell (music therapy)

Richmond Fellowship (employment/vocational support)
Advocacy services

WSUN Service user engagement and support http://wsun.co.uk/

Page 14


mailto:karen.spence@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.sane.org.uk/what_we_do/support/helpline
https://www.rethink.org/about-us/our-mental-health-advice/crisis-contacts
http://www.time-to-change.org.uk/mental-health-and-stigma/help-and-support
http://www.time-to-change.org.uk/mental-health-and-stigma/help-and-support
http://www.depressionuk.org/national_links.shtml
mailto:jo@samaritans.org
https://iapt-wilts.awp.nhs.uk/all-courses/browse-wiltshire-courses/
http://www.wiltshiremind.co.uk/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/healthandsocialcare/publichealthwilts/healthtrainers.htm
http://wsun.co.uk/

Helping Wiltshire Council meet the

challenges ahead

Invitation to voice your views at interactive
public meetings

Wiltshire Council is hosting a series of interactive meetings to discuss the
challenges ahead.

The council currently spends £900 million each year on more than 350 services.
The changing demographics, the continuing reduction in funding from central
government and changes to the way future government funding might be
provided mean further savings need to be found.

Working with local communities helping them to do more for themselves is one
solution and we welcome your ideas on what more we can do together.

Our priorities continue to be supporting those who are most vulnerable in our
communities, as well as taking action to boost the local economy, safeguard
and create jobs and to build even stronger communities.

The council
[...]
ffences have occurred.

For a detailed breakdown of the crime in your area visit...
https://www.police.uk/wiltshire/

James Brain
Community Policing Team Inspector

Trowbridge & Warminster

feedback @algGird Police.uk



mailto:feedback@wiltshire.police.uk
https://www.police.uk/wiltshire/

This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire

~—————=_ Where everybody matters

Partner Update for Warminster Area Board

Name of Partner: Warminster Town Council
Date of Area Board Meeting: 8t Sep 2016

Headlines/Key Issues:

e Awaiting Decision Statement from Wiltshire Council on Neighbourhood Plan.

e Paddling pool reopened on 25% July (see pictures attached) and has been extensively
used during the fine weather. Painting of the bandstand, gates, railings, bollards etc. in
park completed. This advance work prior to the transfer of the park has been
undertaken with the kind permission of Wiltshire Council.

e Inspire music event on 16t July was a great success — see pictures attached.

e Wall of Remembrance exhibition held at Civic Centre, 8t"—13th August.

Projects:
e Asset transfer of the Town Park awaiting completion.
e Friends of Warminster Park working with young people on future Skatepark Project.
e Preparations for Christmas Brochure and Christmas Lights switch on.

Future Events/Dates for the Diary:

e 215t September: Movie Matinée — Eddie the Eagle A feel-good crowd-pleasing tale of
the real-life sporting exploits of underdog Eddie “The Eagle” Edwards, Britain’s hopeless
but courageous ski-jumper in the 1988 Calgary Olympics. This has touches of The Full
Monty/Billy Elliot Brit-crafted magic with dashes of Ealing comedy thrown in. Taron
Egerton is superb in the lead. Also stars Hugh Jackman.

e 19t October: Movie Matinée — Florence Foster Jenkins The wonderful Meryl Streep in
the inspiring true story of the diva-in-waiting and patron of the arts who wants to sing
opera despite being tone deaf. With Hugh Grant as her attentive husband. The real
Florence summed up h
[...]
of the members domestic cars which are understandably getting knocked
and damaged

Input from Community Engagement Manager:
Members may wish to note previous grants to Warminster Community Radio
include:

24/9/09 “An Options” Media and Communication Training project £3500
4/3/10 Warminster Voices Clir Led Project £490

8/3/12 Warminster Voices £1485

5/3/15 Visual Media Service £857.95

3/3/16 Studio Monitors £999

Total £7,901.95

WCR is a well- regarded and important community radio service covering
Warminster which is supported by volunteers and supports the community via
broadcasting and training opportunities.

Proposal
That the Area Board determines the application.

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report

Report Author:

Jacqui Abbott

Community Engagement Manager - 01722 434344
Jacqui.Abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Page 46


http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=2061
mailto:Jacqui.Abbott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Wiltshire Council

~—————. Where everybody matters

Grant Applications for Warminster on 08/09/2016

ID [Grant Type |Project Title Applicant Amount Required
h061 Community [Outside broadcqst vehicle friends of WCR £5000.00

Area Grant [for outreach project
ID [Grant Type |Project Title Applicant Amount Required
h061 Community [Outside broadca:st vehicle friends of WCR £5000.00

Area Grant [for outreach project

Submitted: 10/08/2016 14:15:51
ID: 2061
Current Status: Application Received

To be considered at this meeting:
tbc contact Community Area Manager

1. Which type of grant are you applying for?
Community Area Grant

2. Amount of funding required?
£501 - £5000

3. Are you applying on behalf of a Parish Council?
(No

4. If yes, please state why this project cannot be funded from the Parish Precept

S. Project title?
Outside broadcast vehicle for outreach project

6. Project summary:
The amount of equipment to be transported within the area to community events for broadcast
and public ad
[...]
is a participant in the Scheme.
Following such termination, the Council will remove the name of the
Participating Organisation from any list of Scheme participants
produced by it.

10. The Council does not warrant that the Scheme will continue up to or
after the Scheme End Date. Neither does it warrant that any or any
specified number of organisations are or will be participants in the
Scheme at any time.

On behalf of the Participating Organisation, | agree to the Terms and
Conditions of the Scheme as set out above.

Signed..... V4

For and on 94\2“1‘ of the Participating Organisation
Name -_j—bl"‘--\/ N ey F o

Position CHARMA AD o TROSTEEDS

Signed...
For and on behalf of the Council

Name

Position

Page 54




Big Pledge 2016 - the ‘Road to Rio’

Summary Report

To celebrate the 2016 Olympics and Paralympics,
Wiltshire Council’s Big Pledge - ‘Road to Rio’
invited local residents to get involved in an
activity challenge and improve their health and
wellbeing.

Between 4 June and 29 July over 18,000 local
people took part. In total participants ran,
walked, swam or cycled 779,742km over eight
weeks. The challenge gave them the motivation

Agenda lter

to get moving and the chance to see what a difference exercise can have.

People signed up to take a virtual journey around the world to the 2016 host city of Rio de

Janeiro. Individuals, schools and teams completed a 20 stage journey that included stops at

previous host cities.

A medal winning performance

Participants chose to complete a bronze, silver or gold distance:

Wiltshire's

Challenges Bronze distance Silver distance Gold distance
Road to Rio (team only) 3000km 7000km 9281km
Running Challenge(individual only) 50km 120km 200km
Cycling Challenge (individual only) 200km 400km 600km
Swimming Challenge (individual only) 20km 35km 50km
Walking Challenge (individual only) 150km 250km 350km
Junior Sports Challenge (individual only) | 80km 150km 200km
Ultimate Sports Challenge 800km 1500km 2016km
(Individual/Te
[...]
rogramme work across our Community Areas?

The Big Pledge team collated data for each community area based on Wiltshire Council’s Area
Board areas using the postcode of participants.

Area Number of participants Distance completed
Amesbury 186 59,025km
Bradford on Avon 101 23,299km
Calne 132 27,510km
Chippenham 109 30,426km
Corsham 59 35,469km
Devizes 134 41,526km
Malmesbury 58 5,646km
Marlborough 32 6,000km
Melksham 273 95,114km
Pewsey 202 75,551km
Salisbury 192 23,130km
South West Wiltshire 35 9,958km
Southern Wiltshire 44 5,713km
Tidworth 143 57,420km
Trowbridge 291 69,656km
Warminster 58 18,405km
Westbury 97 78,669km
Wootton Bassett and Cricklade 83 45,718km

NB: Total number of participants outside of Wiltshire - 274

Wiltshire (

~————_ Where everybody matters

2016 Big Pledge — The Road to Rio Summary RR&QQa&

A legacy
for Wiltshire



	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	Minutes

	5. Chairman's Announcements
	Announcement - Mental Health Awareness Raising
	Announcement - Budget Events

	6. Updates from Partners
	Update - Police - Warminster - Aug - 16
	Update - Warminster TC - Aug - 16.docx
	Update - Healthwatch September
	Update - CCG July

	7. Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications
	11. Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants
	Report - Area Grant  - Application
	Community Toilet Scheme  - Athenaeum Trust
	Scan
	Scan 1
	Scan 2
	Scan 3


	12. Road to Rio



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5

MINUTES
Meeting: WARMINSTER AREA BOARD

Place: Warminster Civic Centre

Date: 8 September 2016

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.10 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Jessica Croman , Tel: 01225 718262 or (e-mail) jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Andrew Davis (Chairman), Cllr Keith Humphries (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Christopher Newbury and Cllr Fleur de Rhé-Philipe

Wiltshire Council Officers
Jessica Croman (Democratic Services)
Jacqui Abbott (Community Engagement Manager)
Janette Bowra (Local Youth Facilitator)

Town and Parish Representatives
Warminster Town Council (Heather Abernethie, Sue Fraser) 
Chitterne Parish Council (Mike Lucas)
Longbridge Deverill and Crockerton Parish Council (Caroline Sowyer)

Partners
Warminster & Villages Community Area Partnership

Total in attendance: 17

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1.  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Warminster Area Board 
and invited members of the board to introduce themselves.

2.  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from:

 Barry Pirie (Associate Director People & Business)
 Inspector Brain (Wiltshire Police)
 Bill Parks (Head of Local Highways)

3.  Minutes

The following amendments were made to the Minutes:

To include the names of Town & Parish representatives who were present at the 
meeting.

Under item 9 the word Facebook should be capitalised.

Item 18 should read ‘To note the minutes of the CATG meeting’.

Decision

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record 
subject to the amendments above.

4.  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

5.  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman referred to the announcements contained in the agenda pack:

 Wiltshire Online Programme
 Mental Health Awareness Raising
 Helping Wiltshire Council meet the challenges ahead
 Army Basing Programme

6.  Updates from Partners

Some written updates had been received before the meeting and were included 
in the agenda.



Page 3 of 5

Police

An update was included in the agenda and a video was shown which outlined 
the new community policing model and can be accessed below.

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=CGIZJR9unt4&feature=youtu.be 

Warminster & Villages Community Partnership

Len Turner gave an update on the successes of the Warminster Community 
Hub. Len Turner thanked Warminster Town Council and the Warminster and 
Villages Development Trust for their grants and the free use of the premises. 
The hub had been run by 23 volunteers contributing over 3000 hours of their 
time and 6555 people had visited the hub. The hub provided a number of free 
and chargeable services.

Warminster Town Council

An update was included in the agenda. A further update was provided noting 
that the Town Council had received a decision from Wiltshire Council on the 
neighbourhood plan and a referendum would be held by the end of the year.  

7.  Local Youth Network Update and Youth Activities Grant Applications

Janette Bowra (Local Youth Facilitator) gave an update on recent actions. 
Janette had been visiting local groups and clubs to develop an ongoing list of 
positive activities and to promote funding. The positive activities list would be 
ongoing and updated accordingly, currently ideas were being put together on 
how best to distribute/ inform youths of the list. 

Flyers and posters had been developed to promote the LYN and those present 
at the meeting were encouraged to take copies away with them.

The summer months had been quiet due to the holidays, although, a meeting 
had been arranged with schools in the area to try and encourage youths to get 
involved and meet stakeholders to gather more interest in the LYN.     

8.  Health & Wellbeing Group

Cllr Humphries introduced the item and gave an update.

Nominations were sought for the appointment of an older people’s champion.

It was noted that support for the older people’s champion was coming from 
Health Watch who had provided training and DBS checks. Cllr Humphries and 
the Community Engagement Manager would also be proving ongoing support.

A proposal to change the name of the Health & Wellbeing Group to the Health & 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=CGIZJR9unt4&feature=youtu.be


Page 4 of 5

Wellbeing Panel was put forward.

The Members of the Area Board were asked to agree the core Membership 
which included:

Len Turner (WVCP)
Babs Harris (Alzheimer’s Support)
Dr Lindsay Kinlin (Avenue Surgery)
David Reeves (Patient Participation Group)
Keith Humphries (Area Board rep)
Francis Ballinger (OP Champion)
Sue Fraser (Town Council)
Rosie Eliot (MS Centre)
Stephanie Stokes-Stevens (Resident)

Currently the panel was reviewing the results of a survey, carried out by the 
Warminster & Villages Community Partnership, on the community’s needs, and 
it was recognised that transport had been the main issue.

It was also noted that many projects were in the pipeline including dementia and 
loneliness projects.

Resolved

1. To appoint Francis Bullinger as the Older People’s Champion and 
Cllr Humphries as the co-opted Older People’s Champion.

2. To Change the name to the Health & Wellbeing Panel

3. To appoint those listed to the core membership of the panel. 

9.  South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust

The Chairman introduced and welcomed Julia Doel and her colleagues from the 
South Western Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust who were attending 
to explain and demonstrate how to use a defibrillator.

Julia Doel explained why it was important for communities to have ready access 
to a defibrillator and stated that she was available to advise communities how to 
acquire a defibrillator and how one operated.  There were a number of ways to 
purchase a defibrillator from specialist providers together with various loan 
schemes to help with the purchase.  Defibrillators were also available from the 
Ambulance Trust to loan for 4 years.  It was recommended that all portable 
defibrillators be registered with the Ambulance Trust and ideally should be 
checked at least once a week but ideally on a daily basis.

A demonstration of how to use a defibrillator was given. 



Page 5 of 5

Julia Doel encouraged communities to consider acquiring a defibrillator and she 
was available to give advice at Julia.doel@swast.nhs.uk

It was noted that 8 of the Warminster villages currently held defibrillators which 
had all been supplied by the Ambulance service.

On behalf of the meeting, the Chairman thanked the presenters for their 
presentation and demonstration of a defibrillator.

10.  Warminster Regeneration Working Group

Cllr Humphries gave an update noting that the spatial planning team were in 
talks with stakeholders and potential investors.  

11.  Area Board Funding - Community Area Grants

The area board considered the following applications seeking 2016/17 
Community Area Grant funding:

Decision
Friends of WCR was awarded £5000 towards an outside broadcasting 
vehicle for outreach projects.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2016/17.

Decision
Cross Keys Corsley was awarded £1000 towards a kitchen cooker and 
hearing loop.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2016/17.

Decision
Warminster Athenaeum Trust was awarded £500 towards a community 
toilet scheme.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2016/17

12.  Road to Rio

Jacqui Abbott, Community Engagement Manager, gave a presentation on the 
Big Pledge – Road to Rio. It was noted that the whole programme was a great 
success; Warminster had a total number of 58 participants sign up who travelled 
over 18,000km. 

13.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

14.  Future Meeting Dates

The Chairman thanked everyone for their attendance. The next meeting would 
be held on the 3 November at the Warminster Civic Centre.


